
 

  

 

     

 

  

 

                                                                      

 

  

 

   

 

    
 

  

 

 

 
            

 

 

 

     

 

 

    

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                

 
           

           

         

 

 

 

 

 

 
              

            

COUNTY OF SONOMA 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 SHEET 1 OF 3 SHEETS 

CONTRACT FOR: 2021 Culvert Replacement Program 

JOB NO.: C21310 AWARDED: July 13, 2021 

TO: Team Ghilotti, Inc. 

You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from the plans and specifications 

or do the following described work not included in the plans and specifications on this contract. 

This change order is only effective following approval by the Chair of the Board of Supervisors. 

Changes requested by the County. 

Estimated Cost: $41,678.63 

By reason of this order, the time of completion will be adjusted as follows: 45 Working Days 

Submitted by: __________________________________________________ Date: _________ 

Anthony Moore, P.E. (Construction Engineer) 

Recommended by: ______________________________________________ Date: __________ 

Johannes J. Hoevertsz, P.E. (Director of Transportation & Public Works) 

Board Action No.: ________________ Dated: _______ 

Approved By: _________________________________________________ Date: _________ 

(Chair of the Board of Supervisors) 

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agree, if this proposal 

is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be noted herein, and perform 

all services necessary for the work herein specified, and will accept as full payment thereafter the prices shown herein. 

Accepted, Date: __________  Contractor: Team Ghilotti, Inc. 

By: __________________________________ Title: __________________________________ 

If the Contractor does not sign acceptance of this order, attention is directed to the requirements of the specifications as to 

proceeding with the ordered work and filing a written protest within the time therein specified. 

https://41,678.63


    

 

 

 

   

 

  

 

 

   

 

    

  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

           

         

           

        

 

   

             

 

 

  

      

 

             

 

      

 

This Change Order No. 3 is a settlement, accord and satisfaction of all potential clams by the 

Contractor against the County, and the Contractor releases, waives and forgives all claims and 

potential claims against the County, related to or arising out of all facts and circumstances giving 

rise to Change Order No. 3. The intent of this Change Order No. 3 is to grant the Contractor all 

compensation and time extensions to which the Contractor is entitled as a result of the changes 

described within this Change Order No. 3. 

Change In Plan (RFCOs 8001, 8002, 8003, 8006) 

Construct the work at Location 9, Summerhome Park Road, in accordance with the attached, 

revised plan titled, “Plan & Profile (Summerhome Park Rd) Add1 (rev1).” The changes include 
downsizing the culvert from a 60” CMP to a 48” CMP, construction of a manhole junction box, 

and procurement and delivery of the 60” CMP to the County roadstock yard. Additional contract 

time is added for inefficiencies related to material procurement and permit requirements causing 

nonconcurrent construction of Location 9. 

All work to be in accordance with applicable portions of the Standard Specifications, Special 

Provisions, and as directed by the Engineer. 

The cost of performing this work including all cost of labor, equipment, and materials will be 

paid at the agreed lump sum prices listed below. The quantity for Bid Item 18, 48” Corrugated 

Steel Pipe is increased at the price bid. The unused quantity for Bid Item 19, 60” Corrugated 

Steele Pipe is decreased. No additional payment will be made for work done under this Change 

Order No. 3. 

Estimate of Increase in Agreed Lump Sum Price: 

New Item: 48” CMP Cost Adjustment, Reduced Length Lump Sum = $3,926.26 

New Item: Construct 60” Manhole Junction Box Lump Sum = $32,158.00 

New Item: Procure & Deliver 60” CMP Lump Sum = $15,850.37 

Subtotal of New Items = $51,934.63 

Estimate of Increase in Item Price: 

Item 18: 48” Corrugated Steel Pipe (.064” Thick) 48 LF * $353.00 = $16,944.00 

Estimate of Decrease in Item Price: 

Item 19: 60” Corrugated Steel Pipe (.064” Thick) <80 LF> * $340.00 = <$27,200.00> 

Total Change Order No. 3 = $41,678.63 

By order of this Change Order No. 3, forty five (45) additional working days are granted. 

C21310 Sheet 2 of 3 CCO No. 3 

https://27,200.00
https://16,944.00
https://51,934.63
https://15,850.37
https://32,158.00
https://3,926.26


Change Order No. 3, Sheet 3 of 3

\ 

\ 

\ 

GENERAL NOTES 

1. EXISTING UTILITIES ARE NOT SHOWN. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL 
EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO WORK. 

2. SEE 2018 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, SECTION 19-3 FOR SLURRY CEMENT BACKFILL. 

3. DETOURS NOT PERMITTED. KEEP MINIMUM ONE LANE OPEN AT ALL TIMES TO TRAFFIC. 

4. SEE COUNTY STANDARD DETAIL 219A, 219B, 219C FOR TRENCH BACKFILL AND PAVEMENT 
CUT DETAILS. 

PAVEMENT CUT 

5. REMOVE AND REPLACE FENCE IN KIND. TYPE WM, METAL POST. r- ------
DRAINAGE QUANTITY SUMMARY 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY 

REMOVE 48" CMP 48 

INSTALL 6' X 6' JUNCTION BOX 1 

ECCENTRIC MANHOLE (48" X 2'-0") 1 

3" GRADE RINGS AND COVER 2 

INSTALL 48" CMP 48 

STRUCTURAL EXCAVATION 155.9 

CULVERT SLURRY-CEMENT BACKFILL 77.9 

RSP (CLASS V, METHOD B) 47.2 

RSP FABRIC (CLASS 8) 77.8 

RSP HEADWALL 8.3 

REPLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACING 1.4 

RECONSTRUCT FENCE 25 

CULVERT SKEW ANGLE so· 

-----
UNIT 

LF 

EA 

EA 

EA 

LF 

CY 

CY 

CY 

SY 

CY 

CY 

LF 

I 
26 LF OF EXISTING 
48" CMP TO REMAIN 

INSTALL 6'X6' JUNCTION BOX, 
ECCENTRICE MANHOLE, AND 
2-3" GRADE RINGS AND COVER 

/ EP 

I ,,,,---- E p / 
j/ ;--R/W 

// ___ ---._ --d!:8 LF OF EXISTING 48" CMP 

/ REPLACE WITH 48 LF OF NEW 48" CMF 

I 

P HEADWALL 

- CLASS 8 RSP FABRIC 
RSP (CLASS V, METHOD B) 

- _ LENGTH = 35' 
WIDTH = 20' 

SS V, METHOD B) ____ _ 
GHT = 10' 

H = 15' 

0 8 16 
b -I I I 

I GRAPHIC SCALE 1"=8' 

DESIGN BY OPC 

REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER 

DRAWING BY OPC 

PLANS APPROVAL DATE 

CHECKED BY SBU 

R/W 

I EXISTING /3" REMOVE & REPLACE AC 

ORIGINAL : FENCE EP 

I I \ LASS V RSP 

G:::~-' _ .. r..,==-====7(1 ~~~~~L: ~~~R~~)CEMENT 

/ _ '--.. HEADWALL 
'--.. (CLASS V, METHOD B) 

V - - - - '--.., HEIGHT = 1 O' 

FL ::~LF~:F~::s~: / -_ - 1==-ft---_s_LoP[ == 9.9%;-----~~:,~_ WIDTH= 15' 

48" CMP TO REMAIN 

INSTALL 6'X6' JUNCTION BOX, 
ECCENTRICE MANHOLE, AND 
2-3" GRADE RINGS AND COVER 

"RECORD DRAWING" INFORMATION TO BE 
DATE 

COMPLETED AFTER CONSTRUCTION 
CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED: 

RESIDENT ENGINEER 
AS BUILT DRAWINGS BY: 

REVISION 

REMOVE 48 LF OF EXISTING 48" CMP 
REPLACE WITH 48 LF OF NEW 48" CMP 

BY APPROVED 

CLASS 8 RSP FABRIC 
RSP (CLASS V, METHOD B) 
LENGTH = 35' 
WIDTH = 20' 

DRAINAGE PLAN 

PROFILE GRAPHIC SCALE 
VERTICAL: 1 "=8' 

HORIZONTAL: 1 "=8' 

ROAD NUMBER 
& PROFILE 

BUDGET NUMBER 

FISCAL YEAR 

SHEET NUMBER 

TOTAL SHEETS 

80032B 

C21310 

2021-22 

5 

5 

X 

X 

X 

X
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

X X 

X
 

100 

90 

80 

70 

 

100 

90X
 

80 

70 El
ev

at
io

n 

 

50 

9+60 9+70 9+80 9+90 10+00 10+10 10+20 10+30 10+40 10+50 10+60 10+70 10+80 10+90 11+00 11+10 11+20 

Station 

COUNTY OF SONOMA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & PUBLIC WORKS 

SUSAN R. KLASSEN, P.E., DIRECTOR SUMMERHOME PARK RD PM 10.23 
(LOCATION 9) 

60 60 

50 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SLOPE = 9.9%

AutoCAD SHX Text
REMOVE 48 LF OF EXISTING 48" CMP REPLACE WITH 48 LF OF NEW 48" CMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
EP

AutoCAD SHX Text
EP

AutoCAD SHX Text
3" REMOVE & REPLACE AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLASS 8 RSP FABRIC  RSP (CLASS V, METHOD B)  LENGTH = 35' WIDTH = 20'

AutoCAD SHX Text
FL ELEV: 68.40

AutoCAD SHX Text
FL ELEV: 76.30

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLASS V RSP HEADWALL (CLASS V, METHOD B) HEIGHT = 10' WIDTH = 15' 

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
R/W

AutoCAD SHX Text
ORIGINAL GROUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGN BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
SBU

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPC

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPC

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROAD NUMBER

AutoCAD SHX Text
BUDGET NUMBER

AutoCAD SHX Text
FISCAL YEAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET NUMBER

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOTAL SHEETS

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
2021-22

AutoCAD SHX Text
C21310

AutoCAD SHX Text
80032B

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAINAGE PLAN & PROFILE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANS APPROVAL DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESIDENT ENGINEER  AS BUILT DRAWINGS BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED:

AutoCAD SHX Text
"RECORD DRAWING" INFORMATION TO BE  COMPLETED AFTER CONSTRUCTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED

AutoCAD SHX Text
BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISION

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GENERAL NOTES 1. EXISTING UTILITIES ARE NOT SHOWN. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL   EXISTING UTILITIES ARE NOT SHOWN. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL   EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO WORK. 2. SEE 2018 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, SECTION 19-3 FOR SLURRY CEMENT BACKFILL. SEE 2018 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, SECTION 19-3 FOR SLURRY CEMENT BACKFILL. 3. DETOURS NOT PERMITTED. KEEP MINIMUM ONE LANE OPEN AT ALL TIMES TO TRAFFIC. DETOURS NOT PERMITTED. KEEP MINIMUM ONE LANE OPEN AT ALL TIMES TO TRAFFIC. 4. SEE COUNTY STANDARD DETAIL 219A, 219B, 219C FOR TRENCH BACKFILL AND PAVEMENT  SEE COUNTY STANDARD DETAIL 219A, 219B, 219C FOR TRENCH BACKFILL AND PAVEMENT    CUT DETAILS. 5. REMOVE AND REPLACE FENCE IN KIND. TYPE WM, METAL POST.REMOVE AND REPLACE FENCE IN KIND. TYPE WM, METAL POST.

AutoCAD SHX Text
EP

AutoCAD SHX Text
EP

AutoCAD SHX Text
REMOVE 48 LF OF EXISTING 48" CMP REPLACE WITH 48 LF OF NEW 48" CMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
RSP HEADWALL (CLASS V, METHOD B) HEIGHT = 10' WIDTH = 15'

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLASS 8 RSP FABRIC RSP (CLASS V, METHOD B) LENGTH = 35' WIDTH = 20'

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING FENCE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SUMMERHOME PARK RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAPHIC SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=8'

AutoCAD SHX Text
PAVEMENT CUT 

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROFILE GRAPHIC SCALE VERTICAL: 1"=8' HORIZONTAL: 1"=8'

AutoCAD SHX Text
26 LF OF EXISTING 48" CMP TO REMAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
R/W

AutoCAD SHX Text
R/W

AutoCAD SHX Text
R/W

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSTALL 6'X6' JUNCTION BOX, ECCENTRICE MANHOLE, AND 2-3" GRADE RINGS AND COVER

AutoCAD SHX Text
26 LF OF EXISTING 48" CMP TO REMAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSTALL 6'X6' JUNCTION BOX, ECCENTRICE MANHOLE, AND 2-3" GRADE RINGS AND COVER


